



# Clean Burn Bitefighter Fuel

## Warnings & Instructions

**PRECAUTIONARY STATEMENTS:** Hazards to Humans and Domestic Animals

**CAUTION:** Causes moderate eye irritation. Avoid contact with eyes, skin or clothing. Wash thoroughly with soap and water after handling product and before eating, drinking, chewing gum, using tobacco or using the toilet. **KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN AND PETS.**

### First Aid

**If in Eyes:** Hold eye open and rinse slowly and gently with water for 15-20 minutes. Remove contact lenses, if present, after the first 5 minutes, then continue rinsing. Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice.

**If on Skin:** Take off contaminated clothing. Rinse skin immediately with plenty of water for 15-20 minutes. Call a poison control center or doctor for treatment advice.

**DIRECTIONS FOR USE:** It is a violation of Federal law to use this product in a manner inconsistent with its labeling.

**FOR OUTDOOR USE ONLY.** Remove cap. Pour directly from bottle into vessel. Wipe away excess fuel before lighting. Replace cap after each use to prevent accidental ingestion. Failure to follow warnings and instructions may result in serious injury or property damage. DO NOT use product under the influence of drugs or alcohol. DO NOT add fuel to burner when it is burning or hot. **IMPORTANT:** DO NOT allow fuel to come in contact with any surface. Fuel may damage plastic and other finishes. Follow all torch manufacturers instructions for use.

### STORAGE AND DISPOSAL

**Pesticide Storage:** Store upright, away from heat or open flame. **Container disposal: If empty:** Nonrefillable container. Do not reuse or refill this container. Offer for recycling if available. **If partly filled:** Call your local solid waste agency for disposal instructions. Never place unused product down any indoor or outdoor drain.

Product of Singapore, Blended and Bottled in the USA  
©2019 Lamplight Farms Inc., W140 N4900 Lilly Road,  
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051-7035  
TIKI®, CLEAN BURN™ & BITEFIGHTER® are trademarks of  
Lamplight Farms Inc. tikibrand.com • Patent Pending •  
**Customer Service: 1-888-473-1088**  
EPA Reg. No. 33025-6 • EPA Est. No.33025-WI-001

**CONSEJOS DE PRECAUCIÓN:** Peligros para los humanos y los animales domésticos

**PRECAUCIÓN:** Causa moderada irritación ocular. Evite el contacto con los ojos, la piel y la ropa. Lave minuciosamente con agua y jabón después de manipular el producto y antes de comer, beber, masticar goma, usar tabaco o usar el inodoro. **MANTENGA FUERA DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS Y LAS MASCOTAS.**

### Primeros auxilios

**Si entra en contacto con los ojos:** Mantenga el ojo abierto y enjuague lenta y cuidadosamente con agua durante 15 a 20 minutos. Quítese los lentes de contacto, de tenerlos, después de los primeros 5 minutos, luego continúe enjuagando. Llame a un centro de control de control de intoxicaciones o a un médico para obtener consejo sobre el tratamiento.

**Si entra en contacto con la piel:** Quítese la ropa contaminada. Enjuague inmediatamente la piel con mucha agua durante 15 a 20 minutos. Llame a un centro de control de control de intoxicaciones o a un médico para obtener consejo sobre el tratamiento.

**INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:** Es una violación de la ley federal usar este producto de manera que no sea consistente con lo que indica la etiqueta.

**SOLO PARA USO EN EXTERIORES.** Retire la tapa. Vierta directamente de la botella al recipiente. Limpie el exceso de combustible antes de encender. Reemplace la tapa después de cada uso para evitar la ingesta accidental. El hecho de no seguir las advertencias ni las instrucciones puede provocar lesiones graves o daños a la propiedad. NO use el producto bajo la influencia de drogas o alcohol. NO añada combustible al quemador cuando esté ardiendo o caliente. **IMPORTANTE:** NO permita que el combustible entre en contacto con cualquier superficie. El combustible puede dañar el plástico y otros acabados. Siga todas las instrucciones de uso de los fabricantes de antorchas.

### ALMACENAMIENTO Y DESECHO

Almacenamiento de pesticida: Almacénelo en posición vertical, resguardado del calor o alguna llama abierta. **Desecho de recipiente: Si está vacío:** Contenedor no rellenable. No vuelva a usar ni llenar este contenedor. Ofrezcalo para reciclaje de estar disponible. **Si está parcialmente lleno:** Llame a su agencia de residuos sólidos para recibir instrucciones sobre cómo desechar. Nunca deseche el producto no usado en ningún drenaje interior o exterior.

Producto de Singapur, mezclado y embotellado en los EE. UU.  
©2019 Lamplight Farms Inc., W140 N4900 Lilly Road,  
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051-7035  
TIKI®, CLEAN BURN™ BITEFIGHTER® son marcas comerciales de  
Lamplight Farms Inc.tikibrand.com • Patente pendiente •  
**Servicio al cliente: 1-888-473-1088**  
EPA Reg. No. 33025-6 • EPA Est. No.33025-WI-001



Paradise In Your Backyard®

## Table Torch Warnings & Instructions

**⚠DANGER:** TORCH FUEL IS HARMFUL OR FATAL IF SWALLOWED. CONTAINS PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS. READ WARNINGS ON TORCH FUEL CONTAINER CAREFULLY.

**⚠WARNING:** FOR OUTDOOR TABLETOP USE ONLY! KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN AND PETS. NEVER LEAVE A BURNING TORCH UNATTENDED. FAILURE TO FOLLOW WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS MAY RESULT IN SERIOUS INJURY OR PROPERTY DAMAGE.

**⚠WARNING:** USE ONLY TIKI® BRAND FUELS - DO NOT USE GASOLINE OR OTHER FLAMMABLE FUELS.

**⚠CAUTION:** Use only in well-ventilated area. Do not use in windy conditions. Use only TIKI® Brand Wicks. Do not tip torch as fuel can spill and cause fire or serious injury. Store fuel in original fuel bottle with cap secured, and dispose of any unwanted fuel in accordance to local laws and regulations.

### INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:

**1. INSTALLING:** Do not place torch under covered shelter or umbrellas, near pedestrian traffic or combustibles such as wood structures, fuel, clothing or dry vegetation. Retain these instructions for reference.

**2. FILLING:** Unscrew metal cap and wick assembly from the torch and fill with TIKI® Brand Torch Fuel. Fill torch 1/2" from top. DO NOT OVERFILL. Reattach metal cap and wick assembly to torch. DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN. Wipe away any spilled fuel before lighting.

**⚠CAUTION:** Place on temperature safe surface.

**3. LIGHTING:** Allow wick to become saturated with fuel. Exposed wick should be no higher than 1/2".

**⚠CAUTION:** Keep clothing, hair and face away from flame when lighting. 4. EXTINGUISHING: Using the snuffer cap that is attached to the torch, carefully place completely over wick until flame is extinguished. Place snuffer cap over wick to protect from elements. Allow to cool for 30 minutes before handling and refilling.

©2015 Lamplight Farms Inc., W140 N4900 Lilly Rd., Menomonee Falls, WI 53051

TIKI® & Paradise In Your Backyard® are trademarks of Lamplight Farms Inc. TIKI® y Paradise In Your Backyard® son marcas de Lamplight Farms Inc. [www.tikibrand.com](http://www.tikibrand.com)

Made in China / Hecho en China

Customer Service: / Servicio al cliente: 1-888-473-1088

**⚠PELIGRO:** EL COMBUSTIBLE DE LA ANTORCHA ES DAÑINO O MORTAL SI SE INGIERE. CONTIENE HIDROCARBUROS DE PETRÓLEO. LEA CUIDADOSAMENTE LAS ADVERTENCIAS EN EL ENVASE DEL COMBUSTIBLE DE LA ANTORCHA.

**⚠ADVERTENCIA:** SÓLO PARA USO SOBRE CUBIERTAS DE MESA EN EXTERIORES. MANTENGA ALEJADO DEL ALCANCE DE LOS NIÑOS Y LAS MASCOTAS. NUNCA DEJE UNA ANTORCHA ENCENDIDA SIN SUPERVISIÓN. SI NO RESPETA LAS ADVERTENCIAS E INSTRUCCIONES PUEDE PRODUCIR LESIONES PERSONALES O DAÑOS MATERIALES GRAVES.

**⚠ADVERTENCIA:** USE ÚNICAMENTE COMBUSTIBLE DE MARCA TIKI®, NO UTILICE GASOLINA NI NINGÚN OTRO COMBUSTIBLE INFLAMABLE.

**⚠PRECAUCIÓN:** Utilice sólo en áreas bien ventiladas. No lo utilice cuando haya mucho viento. Use sólo con mechas de marca TIKI®. Guarde el combustible en el recipiente de combustible original y la tapa bien puesta; deseche el combustible que no necesite según las leyes y normas locales.

### INSTRUCCIONES DE USO:

**1. Instalación:** No coloque la antorcha debajo de un refugio cubierto ni de sombrillas, ni tampoco cerca de la circulación peatonal ni de elementos combustibles tales como estructuras de madera, combustible, ropa o vegetación seca. Antes de encender la antorcha retire la etiqueta colgante y guárdela como referencia.

**2. Llenado:** Desenrosque la tapa de metal y el ensamble de la mecha de la antorcha y llene con combustible para antorchas de marca TIKI®. Llene la antorcha con 1,27 cm de la parte superior. EVITE LLENAR EN EXCESO. Vuelva a colocar la tapa de metal y el ensamble de la mecha sobre la antorcha. NO APRIETE DEMASIADO. Limpie el combustible derramado antes de encender.

**⚠PRECAUCIÓN:** Coloque sobre una superficie segura para las temperaturas altas.

**3. Encendido:** Deje que la mecha se moje completamente con combustible. La mecha expuesta no debe superar los 1,27 cm. **⚠PRECAUCIÓN:** Mantenga la ropa, cabello y cara lejos de la flama cuando encienda la antorcha.

**4. Apagado:** Coloque la tapa apagavelas unida a la antorcha completamente sobre la mecha hasta que se apague la flama. Coloque la tapa apagavelas sobre la mecha para proteger esta última de los elementos climáticos. Deje enfriar durante 30 minutos antes de manipular y rellenar.